

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants,

APOTEX, INC., *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-00852-GJH

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
A. The NDA Process Under the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.....	3
B. The ANDA Process Pursuant to the Hatch-Waxman Amendments to the FDCA.....	4
C. The Orphan Drug Act.....	7
D. Pediatric Studies and the Best Pharmaceuticals for Children Act	8
II. Factual Background.....	10
A. Background on Abilify®	10
B. FDA’s Approval of ANDAs for Generic Abilify® and Response to Otsuka’s Demand To Block Generic Competition to Abilify®	11
C. Procedural History.....	14
Argument	16
I. Standard of Review	17
II. The FDCA Unambiguously Provides FDA With Authority To Carve Out Pediatric Information Protected by Orphan Drug Exclusivity	18
A. FDA Has Clear and Unambiguous Authority To Approve Generic Drugs With Labeling That Carves Out Approved Uses of a Brand-Name Drug	19
1. The Hatch-Waxman Amendments to the FDCA	19
2. The Orphan Drug Act.....	22
B. 21 U.S.C. § 355a(o) Does Not Limit FDA’s Authority To Approve Labeling Carve- Outs.....	23
1. Section 355a(o) Enhances, Rather than Diminishes, FDA’s Authority To Permit Labeling Carve-Outs.....	23
2. Otsuka’s Negative Implication Argument Is Contrary to Section 355a(o)’s Text, History, and Purpose.....	24
3. Other Canons of Construction That Otsuka Has Invoked Do Not Apply	29
C. Otsuka’s Claim Fails Even Under Its Cramped Reading of Section 355a(o)	31
III. At a Minimum, FDA’s Construction of the Statute Is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference	33
A. The FDCA Does Not Foreclose FDA’s Interpretation Under Chevron.....	33
B. FDA’s Construction Harmonizes Various Provisions of the FDCA While Otsuka’s Interpretation Nullifies Statutory Text and Frustrates Congress’s Objectives	34

C. FDA Has Consistently Exercised Its Authority To Permit Labeling Carve-Outs Pursuant to Established Regulations..... 35

Conclusion..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31, 33, 34
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of the Cent. Atlantic States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007).....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	25
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 21
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	25, 34
<i>Cutonilli v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , No. ELH-13-2373, 2015 WL 1431251 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2015)	17
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Bethlehem Mines Corp.</i> , 669 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	4
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	35
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	25
<i>Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of Am. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Vilsack,
736 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2013)18, 33

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....35

Sigma-Tau Pharms., Inc. v. Schwetz,
288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....39

U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
4 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1993)24

United States v. Granderson,
511 U.S. 39 (1994).....32

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981).....30

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....34

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq.....3

21 U.S.C. § 355..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)4

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(ii).....22

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1)3

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(5)3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....26

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A).....5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(i)	5, 6, 20
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)	5, 20, 21, 35
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(viii).....	5, 20
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)	24
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(B).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(G).....	5, 12, 35
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(iii)	8, 9, 32
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(iv).....	8, 9, 21, 32
21 U.S.C. § 355a.....	8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 355a(b)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355a(b)-(d)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355a(o)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355a(o)(1).....	9, 12
21 U.S.C. § 355a(o)(2).....	9, 30
21 U.S.C. § 355a(o)(3).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355a(o)(3)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360bb(a)	7
21 U.S.C. § 360bb(a)(2).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 360cc(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 107-109, 115 Stat. 1408	9
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	4
Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780	3
Pub. L. No. 97-414, 96 Stat. 2049	7

Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(f)(9)(ii)26

21 C.F.R. § 314.92(a)(1).....6

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv)6, 36

21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7).....7, 36

21 C.F.R. § 316.3(b)(12).....7

21 C.F.R. § 316.3(b)(13).....7

21 C.F.R. § 316.31(b)8, 36

Other Authorities

147 CONG. REC. H10209 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001).....26

147 CONG. REC. H10209-10 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001).....9

147 CONG. REC. H10210 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001).....27

147 CONG. REC. H10212 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001).....27

147 CONG. REC. H8105 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 2001)27

74 Fed. Reg. 63,404 (Dec. 3, 2009).....10

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....26

H.R. REP. NO. 98-857(I) (1984).....4, 6, 20
